Ap:?ed/s to Foi and Legality
FiLED -

®Oakland City Attomey's Office

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL
Resolution No. 3 7 5 5 C.M.S.

Introduced by Councilmember

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO
ENTER INTO SIXTY-TWO (62) CULTURAL SERVICES GRANTS TO
FIFTY-TWO (52) OAKLAND-BASED NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS
AND INDIVIDUAL ARTISTS PROVIDING ARTS AND CULTURAL
SERVICES IN OAKLAND DURING FISCAL YEAR 2011-2012 IN A TOTAL
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $854,862.00

WHEREAS, in 1985, City Council adopted the first arts funding policies and procedures for the
City of Oakland, establishing a panel system of evaluating funding proposals and distributing City
funds to the arts; and

WHEREAS, the Cultural Funding Program is the City’s funding mechanism to support Oakland-
based nonprofit organizations and artists providing arts and cultural activities to the public; and

WHEREAS, the mission of the Cultural Funding Program is to fund Oakland-based art and
cultural activities that reflect the diversity of the city for citizens of and visitors to Oakland,
focusing on the key areas of General Support, Neighborhood Arts and Arts Education; and

WHEREAS, during October, 2011, three funding review panels convened and forwarded
recommendations to award sixty-two (62) grants to fifty-two (52) organizations and individual
artists proposing to provide arts and/or cultural programming in the city of Oakland; and

WHEREAS, Fiscal Year 2011-12 funds for the Cultural Funding Program are budgeted as follows:
$648,905.69 in Non-Departmental — Entity (1), General Purpose Fund (1010), Cultural Programs
Org (90523), Undetermined Project (0000000); and a projected total of $2.4 million in revenues
from the Transient Occupancy Tax (fund 2419) surcharge, of which $205,956.31 will be reserved
for arts grants in Entity (1), Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) Surcharge Fund (2419), Cultural
Funding Org (88742), Cultural Funding Program TOT Project (P391850); and

WHEREAS, on March 13, 2012, the Life Enrichment Committee of City Council approved
specific funding recommendations to nonprofit organizations and individual artists as follows:

General Fund

Funding Program Grantee Amount Portion TOT Portion

Individual Artist
Project Mary D. Watkins $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0
Individual Artist
Project Peter Foucault $4,249.00 $4,249.00 -- 0
Individual Artist
Project Lori Anne Fischer $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0
Individual Artist
Project BenWang $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0
Individual Artist
Project Claudine Naganuma $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0




Funding Program
Individual Artist

Grantee

General Fund
Portion

Project Sonsherée Giles $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0

individual Artist

Project Sheena Johnson $3,536.00 $3,536.00 0

Individual Artist

Project Andrew J Chung $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0

Individual Artist

Project Aimee Suzara $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0

Individual Artist

Project Jill Mclennan $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0

Individual Artist

Project Lisa Marie Rollins $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0

Individual Artist

Project Sam Mulberry $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0

Individual Artist

Project Hugh Livingston $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0

Individual Artist

Project Charles Curtis Blackwell $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0

Individual Artist

Project Leyya Tawil $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0

Individual Artist

Project Lejon Loggins $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0

Individual Artist

Project Adrian Harper $810.00 $810.00 0

Individual Artist

Project Benjamin Durazzo $4,249.00 $4,249.00 0
| Organization

Project Pro Arts $13,474.30 $10,000.16 $3,474.14

Organization

Project Youth Radio $14,000.00 $10,390.32 $3,609.68

Organization Junior Center of Art and

Project Science $14,000.00 $10,390.32 $3,609.68

Organization Purple Silk Music Education

Project Foundation, inc. (PSMEF) $7,000.00 $5,195.16 $1,804.84

Organization |

Project Kitka Womens Vocal Ensemble $14,000.00 $10,390.32 $3,609.68

Organization Higher Gliffs / Community

Project Rejuvenation Project $14,000.00 $10,390.32 $3,609.68

Organization

Project Bay Area Girls Rock Camp $5,250.00 $3,896.37 $1,353.63

Organization Diamano Coura West African

Project Dance Company $10,500.00 $7,792.74 | $2,707.26

Organization

Project K*STAR* PRODUCTIONS $7,910.00 $5,870.53 $2,039.47

Organization

Project Cantare Con Vivo $14,000.00 $10,390.32 $3,609.68

Organization

Project Civicorps Schools $3,499.30 $3,499.30 0

Organization

Project Oakland Asian Cultural Center $7,560.00 $5,610.77 $1,949.23

Art in the Schools Dimensions Dance Theater, Inc. $14,500.00 $10,761.40 $3,738.60

Artin the Schools | Debra Koppman $14,500.00 $10,761.40 $3,738.60

Purple Silk Music Education
Art in the Schools Foundation, Iinc. (PSMEF) $14,500.00 $10,761.40 $3,738.60




General Fund TOT
Funding Program Grantee Amount Portion Portion
Prescott-Joseph Center for
Art in the Schools | Community Enhancement $6,293.00 $4,670.45 $1,622.55
Art in the Schools | Museum of Children's Art $13,199.35 $9,796.10 $3,403.25
Redwood Heights Studio Art
Program / Claudia Goodman-
Art in the Schools Hough $9,145.88 $6,787.75 $2,358.12
| Life Academy of Health &
Art in the Schools Bioscience $14,500.00 $10,761.40 $3,738.60
East Bay Performing Arts /
Art in the Schools | Oakland East Bay Symphony $14,500.00 $10,761.40 $3,738.60
Art in the Schools Rhythmic Concepts, Inc. $3,341.53 $3,341.53 0
ALICE: Arts and Literacy in
Art in the Schools Children's Education $14,500.00 $10,761.40 $3,738.60
Art in the Schools | Cantare Con Vivo $14,500.00 $10,761.40 $3,738.60
Art in the Schools Stagebridge $14,500.00 $10,761.40 $3,738.60
Art in the Schools | Oakland Youth Chorus $14,500.00 $10,761.40 $3,738.60
Art in the Schools Prescott Circus Theatre $14,500.00 $10,761.40 $3,738.60
Art in the Schools | Pro Arts $10,980.55 $8,149.39 $2,831.16
Organizational
Assistance Oakland East Bay Symphony $43,246.94 $32,096.39 | $11,150.54
Organizational
Assistance Creative Growth Art Center $41,860.73 $31,067.60 | $10,793.13
Organizational
Assistance EastSide Arts Alliance $27,812.39 $20,641.41 $7,170.99
Organizational
Assistance AXIS Dance Company $27,706.87 $20,563.09 $7,143.78
Organizational
Assistance Destiny Art Center $40,905.26 $30,358.48 | $10,546.78
Organizational
Assistance Oakland Youth Chorus $41,590.29 $30,866.89 | $10,723.40
Organizational
Assistance Dimensions Dance Theater $21,005.66 $9,633.16 | $11,372.50
Organizational
Assistance Rhythmic Concepts $11,120.64 $8,253.36 $2,867.28
Organizational
Assistance Prescott Circus Theatre $22,859.10 $16,965.24 $5,893.86
Organizational
Assistance Crosspulse $18,534.40 $13,755.60 $4,778.80
Organizational
Assistance Museum of Children's Art $33,5687.30 $24,927.34 $8,659.96
Organizational
Assistance Stagebridge $28,243.13 $20,961.09 $7,282.05
Organizational
Assistance Savage Jazz Dance Company $6,764.65 $5,020.49 $1,744.16
Organizational
Assistance Attitudinal Healing Connection $34,597.55 $25,677.12 $8,920.44
Organizational Friends of Peralta Historical
Assistance Park $21,475.81 $15,938.61 $5,537.20
Organizational
Assistance Oakland Interfaith Gospel Choir $19,770.03 $14,672.64 $5,097.39
Organizational - ) -
Assistance Oakland Ballet $28,297.34 $21,001.31 $7,296.02

therefore be it




RESOLVED: That the Oakland City Council hereby approves and authorizes a grant to each
organization and individual artist listed above in the amount detailed; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That in the event any of the above grants are not encumbered, that those
funds shall revert to the Cultural Funding Program for use in other categories of support; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appoints the City Administrator or her
designated representative as agent of the City to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all
documents, including but not limited to agreements, amendments, modifications, payment requests,
and related actions which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned grants in
accordance with their basic purpose; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Office of the City Attorney will approve the grant agreements
for form and legality and a copy will be on file in the Office of the City Clerk.

MAR 2 0 2012

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, , 2012

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER, DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF, and
PRgenaanme — 7

NOES —¢5— o

ABSENT - Keetd - | /
ABSTENTION -

- U WA OSAH Mo
LaTonda Simmons

City Clerk and Clerk of the Council
of the City of Qakland, California




